

Insecticides (India) Ltd

Credit rating report

FEBRUARY 2023

Table of contents

Instruments and ratings	2
Rating history	3
Analytical approach and adjustments	3
Rationale	3
Rating drivers	3
Company overview	5
Key credit factors	6
Business risk profile	6
Financial risk profile	
Liquidity: Strong	
Financial summary	8
Annexure: Details of facilities	8
Criteria details	9



Instruments and ratings

Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated	Rs.650 Crore
Long Term Rating	CRISIL A/Stable (Reaffirmed)
Short Term Rating	CRISIL A1 (Reaffirmed)
(Refer to Annexure 1 for facility and instrument details)	

Analytical contacts

Naman Jain

Senior Rating Analyst - CRISIL Ratings Phone:+91 124 672 2196 naman.jain@crisil.com **Nitin Kansal**

Director - CRISIL Ratings Phone:+91 124 6722154 nitin.kansal@crisil.com

Customer service helpdesk

Timings: 10:00 am to 7:00 pm Toll-free number: 1800 267 1301

To receive a copy of rationale and/or rating report, write to

crisilratingdesk@crisil.com

For analytical queries, write to

ratingsinvestordesk@crisil.com

CRISIL Complexity Levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments. The CRISIL Complexity Levels are available on www.crisil.com/complexity-levels. Investors are advised to refer to the CRISIL Complexity Levels for instruments that they propose to invest in. Investors can also call the Customer Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instrument



Rating history

Date	Long Term	Fixed Deposit	Short Term	Rating Watch/Outlook
Dec 30, 2022	CRISIL A	-	CRISIL A1	Stable
Jan 13, 2022	CRISIL A	-	CRISIL A1	Stable
October 29, 2021	CRISIL A	-	CRISIL A1	Stable
July 16, 2020	CRISIL A	-	CRISIL A1	Stable
March 19, 2020	CRISIL A	-	CRISIL A1	Stable

Analytical approach and adjustments

Portfolio performance/networth/ gearing/parent or group support	Analytical treatment
	Not applicable

Rationale:

CRISIL Ratings has reaffirmed its 'CRISIL A/Stable/CRISIL A1' ratings on the bank facilities of Insecticides (India) Limited (IIL).

The business risk profile is supported by established brand presence across India with a strong network of over 6,000 distributors, expansion into new geographies and a diversified product portfolio. IIL reported healthy turnover of Rs 1,504 crore in fiscal 2022, as against Rs 1,420 crore in fiscal 2021. Revenue grew by 25.29% to Rs 1,143 crore in the first half of fiscal 2023, compared with Rs 912 crore in the corresponding period of fiscal 2022, driven by improved institutional sales and increased acceptance of newly launched products. The company is expected to clock revenue of more than Rs 1,700 crore in fiscal 2023. It launched four new products during the first half of fiscal 2023 and is committed to launch more products to keep in touch with the changing needs of the domestic agricultural market. (Gross revenue from the new products stood at Rs 244 crore in fiscal 2022, as against Rs 66 crore in fiscal 2018.)

Operating margin was healthy at 11% with return on capital employed (RoCE) maintained at 15% in fiscal 2022. The operating margin is expected at 11-12% in fiscal 2023 with normalisation of supply chain and incremental revenue from value-added products. Furthermore, the company has ploughed back profit from the business over the years, which led to strong networth of Rs 855 crore and gearing of 0.06 time as on March 31, 2022. With limited reliance on external debt, steady accretion to reserve and healthy profitability, the financial risk profile will remain comfortable over the medium term. The ratings continue to reflect the company's healthy business risk profile, driven by the extensive experience of the promoters in the agrochemicals industry, strong brands, established industry presence and wide geographical reach in the domestic market. The ratings also factor in the company's comfortable financial risk profile. These strengths are partially offset by large working capital requirement and susceptibility to risks inherent in the agrochemicals industry, including ban on certain pesticides by the government.



Rating drivers

Supporting factors	Constraining factors
Healthy business risk profileRobust financial risk profileDiversified revenue profile	 Large working capital requirement Exposure to risks inherent in the domestic agrochemicals market

Outlook: Stable

IIL will continue to benefit from its strong market position in the domestic agrochemicals industry.

Rating sensitivity factors

Upward factors:

- Sustained net cash accrual of over Rs 150 crore, aided by increase in revenue from value-added products and improvement in operating margin to 15%
- Improvement in the working capital cycle, with reduction in GCA days below 230 days

Downward factors

- Further stretch in the working capital cycle with bank limit utilisation increasing to more than 85%, or large, debt-funded capex weakening the financial risk profile
- Decline in revenue below Rs 1,000 crore or operating margin falling below 9%

Ratings



Company overview

Incorporated in 1996 and promoted by Mr Hari Chand Aggarwal and Mr Rajesh Aggarwal, IIL commenced operations in 2002. The company manufactures formulations and technicals for plant protection chemicals and household pesticides; its facilities are in Chopanki, Rajasthan; Samba and Udhampur, Jammu and Kashmir; and Dahej, Gujarat. It had an initial public offering in 2007 and its shares are listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange.



Key credit factors

Business risk profile

Healthy business risk profile, driven by the extensive experience of the promoters, strong brand positioning and wide geographical reach

The promoters have been in the agrochemicals industry for over three decades. Before setting up IIL, the chairman, Mr H C Aggarwal, was associated with HPM Chemicals and Fertilizers Ltd, which is in the same business. Over the years, IIL has developed an extensive portfolio of agrochemical products, consisting of pesticide, insecticide and herbicide formulations. Operations have been backward integrated with the commissioning of the company's technical plant at Dahej.

The business risk profile is supported by established brand presence across India with a strong network of over 6,000 distributors, expansion into new geographies and a diversified product portfolio.

IIL has traditionally focused on acquiring brands with high recall among farmers and has developed its own brands, such as Victor, Hijack, Indan, Pulsar and Green Label.

The company has maintained a healthy business risk profile backed by its established industry presence, introduction of new products in the domestic market and robust sales network. It generated revenue of Rs 1,504 crore in fiscal 2022, compared with Rs 1,420 crore in fiscal 2021. Revenue grew by 25.29% to Rs 1,143 crore in the first half of fiscal 2023 from Rs 912 crore in the corresponding period of fiscal 2022 mainly driven by institutional sales and increased acceptance of newly launched products. The company is expected to clock revenue of more than Rs 1,700 crore in fiscal 2023. The operating margin stood at 11-12% and RoCE at ~15% in fiscal 2022. The operating margin is expected at 11-12% over the medium term as well.

Exposure to risks inherent in the domestic agrochemicals market

Demand for agrochemicals is driven by agricultural production, which depends on monsoons. A substantial area under cultivation in India is still not well irrigated and depends on rainfall. Surplus or inadequate rainfall may affect the revenue and profitability of IIL. Furthermore, the agrochemicals industry is regulated by specific and separate registration processes in different countries. Changes in the export and import policies of these countries will affect Indian agrochemical exporters such as IIL. Ban on key molecules will be a monitorable.

Diversified revenue profile

The company has diversified revenue streams, with ~53% of the revenue coming from insecticides, 33% from herbicides and 11% from fungicides in fiscal 2022. Revenue diversity is augmented by presence in both branded formulations (70%) and institutional sales (27%). Its large product base in agrochemicals will enable further diversification in revenue aided by regular product launches. It caters to an extensive customer profile, which includes over 70,000 dealers across India.

Large working capital requirement

Substantial credit extended to farmers results in sizeable receivables. Also, the company is vulnerable to seasonality and irregular demand because of the vagaries of monsoon, along with dependence on imported raw materials, and

Ratings



hence maintains large inventory (173 days as on March 31, 2022). Gross current assets (GCAs) were at 238 days as on March 31, 2022. The working capital requirement will remain large over the medium term.

Financial risk profile

Capital structure was strong, as reflected in networth, adjusted gearing and total outside liabilities to tangible networth ratio of Rs 855 crore, 0.06 time and 0.61 time, respectively, as on March 31, 2022. Debt protection metrics were comfortable, as indicated by interest coverage and net cash accrual to total debt ratios of 31 times and 2.7 times, respectively, in fiscal 2022. Limited dependence on working capital debt and absence of significant debt-funded capital expenditure (capex) plan should support the financial risk profile over the medium term.

Financial policy

IIL has a conservative financial policy, as reflected in low gearing of 0.06 time as on March 31, 2022. The management has demonstrated a conservative stance towards contracting debt over the years. Steady accretion to reserve and moderate debt-funded capex should help improve gearing over the medium term.

Dividend policy

IIL has paid dividend of 20%-25% on share capital.

Derivatives

IIL hedges most of its foreign currency exposure. Hence, its cash flow is not expected to be impacted by fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.

Liquidity: Strong

Cash accrual, expected at Rs 130-160 crore per annum, will comfortably cover yearly debt obligation of Rs 2-6 crore over the medium term. Bank limit utilisation averaged 34% for the 12 months through October 2022. Internal cash accrual, cash and equivalent of ~Rs 21 crore as on September 30, 2022, and unutilised bank lines will be sufficient to meet debt obligation and working capital requirement.



Financial summary

(Standalone; CRISIL Ratings-adjusted	numbers)			
		As on/ F	or the year ended	March 31
		2022	2021	2020
		(Actual)	(Actual)	(Actual)
Net Sales	Rs million	1498	1412	1350
Operating Income	Rs million	1504	1420	1363
OPBDIT	Rs million	173	157	156
PAT	Rs million	107	93	86
Net Cash Accrual	Rs million	133	114	95
Equity Share Capital	Rs million	20	21	21
Adjusted Networth	Rs million	856	807	719
Adjusted Debt	Rs million	49	96	187
OPBDIT Margin	%	11.5	11.1	11.5
Net Profit Margin	%	7.1	6.6	6.3
RoCE	%	16.0	14.7	14.1
PBDIT / Int. & Finance Charges	Times	31.57	24.85	6.79
Net Cash Accrual / Adjusted Debt	Times	2.70	1.18	0.51
Adjusted Debt / Adjusted Networth	Times	0.06	0.12	0.26
Adjusted Debt / PBDIT	Times	0.29	0.64	1.17
Current Ratio	Times	1.97	1.86	1.80
Cash flow from operations	Rs million	137	145	217
TOL/ ANW	Times	0.61	0.75	0.78
Operating Income/Gross Block	Times	4.36	4.47	4.59
Gross Current Assets	Days	238	256	253
Debtors	Days	70	66	86
Inventory	Days	173	191	157
Creditors	Days	106	123	88

YTD Section (Standalone)

	Unit	30 - Sep - 2022	30 - Sep - 2021
-	-	6 Months	6 Months
		Actuals	Actuals



Operating Income	Rs Crore	1143	912
OPBDIT	Rs Crore	127	117
Net Profit	Rs Crore	83	76
Net Cash Accruals	Rs Crore	96	89
OPBDIT Margin	%	11.1	12.9
Net Margin	%	7.2	8.4
Interest Cover	Times	30.71	30.77

Annexure 1: Bank-Details of Facility Classes

1.Composite Working Capital Limit

#	Bank	Amount (Rs.Cr.)	Rating
a.	The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited	160	CRISIL A / Stable
-	Total	160	-

2.Cash Credit

#	Bank	Amount (Rs.Cr.)	Rating
a.	HDFC Bank Limited	50	CRISIL A / Stable
-	Total	50	-

3. Proposed Working Capital Facility

#	Bank	Amount (Rs.Cr.)	Rating
a.		120	CRISIL A / Stable
-	Total	120	-

4. Working Capital Facility

#	Bank	Amount (Rs.Cr.)	Rating
a.	Citibank N. A.	160	CRISIL A / Stable
-	Total	160	-

5.Fund-Based Facilities



#	Bank	Amount (Rs.Cr.)	Rating
a.	ICICI Bank Limited	55	CRISIL A / Stable
-	Total	55	-

6.Letter of Credit

#	Bank	Amount (Rs.Cr.)	Rating
a.	HDFC Bank Limited	105	CRISIL A1
-	Total	105	-

Criteria details

Links to related criteria

CRISIL's Approach to Financial Ratios

CRISIL's Bank Loan Ratings - process, scale and default recognition

Rating criteria for manufacturing and service sector companies

Rating criteria for chemical industry

CRISIL's Bank Loan Ratings

The Rating Process

Understanding CRISILs Ratings and Rating Scales

About CRISIL Limited

CRISIL is a leading, agile and innovative global analytics company driven by its mission of making markets function better.

It is India's foremost provider of ratings, data, research, analytics and solutions, with a strong track record of growth, culture of innovation and global footprint.

It has delivered independent opinions, actionable insights, and efficient solutions to over 100,000 customers.

It is majority owned by S&P Global Inc, a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide

About CRISIL Ratings

CRISIL Ratings is part of CRISIL Limited ('CRISIL'). We pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. CRISIL is registered in India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI'). With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and innovation, CRISIL sets the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as, bank loans, certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible / convertible / partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured debt instruments. We have rated over 24,500 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. CRISIL has also instituted several innovations in India in the rating business, including rating municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and microfinance institutions. We also pioneered a globally unique rating service for micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs) and significantly extended the accessibility to rating services to a wider market. Over 95,000 MSMEs have been rated by us.

CRISIL respects your privacy. We may use your contact information, such as your name, address, and email id to fulfil your request and service your account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL. For further information on CRISIL's privacy policy please visit www.crisil.com.

Last updated: May 2018

Disclaimer

This disclaimer forms part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale that we provide (each a "Report"). For the avoidance of doubt, the term "Report" includes the information, ratings and other content forming part of the Report. The Report is intended for the jurisdiction of India only. This Report does not constitute an offer of services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the Report is to be construed as CRISIL providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CRISIL does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to carry out its business activities referred to above. Access or use of this Report does not create a client relationship between CRISIL and the user.

We are not aware that any user intends to rely on the Report or of the manner in which a user intends to use the Report. In preparing our Report we have not taken into consideration the objectives or particular needs of any particular user. It is made abundantly clear that the Report is not intended to and does not constitute an investment advice. The Report is not an offer to sell or an offer to purchase or subscribe for any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or solicitation of any kind or otherwise enter into any deal or transaction with the entity to which the Report pertains. The Report should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in the US).

Ratings from CRISIL Rating are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities / instruments or to make any investment decisions. Any opinions expressed here are in good faith, are subject to change without notice, and are only current as of the stated date of their issue. CRISIL assumes no obligation to update its opinions following publication in any form or format although CRISIL may disseminate its opinions and analysis. CRISIL rating contained in the Report is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment or other business decisions. The recipients of the Report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before acting on the Report in any way.

Neither CRISIL nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, "CRISIL Parties") guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the Report, and no CRISIL Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Report. EACH CRISIL PARTY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MÉRCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall any CRISIL Party be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Report even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

CRISIL Ratings may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities or from obligors. CRISIL's public ratings and analysis as are required to be disclosed under the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (and other applicable regulations, if any) are made available on its web sites, www.crisil.com (free of charge). Reports with more detail and additional information may be available for subscription at a fee - more details about CRISIL ratings are available here: www.crisilratings.com.

CRISIL and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary. While CRISIL has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, CRISIL does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives and / or relies in its Reports.

CRISIL keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of CRISIL may have information that is not available to other CRISIL business units. CRISIL has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. CRISIL has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for analytical firewalls and for managing conflict of interest. For details please refer to: http://www.crisil.com/ratings/highlighted-policy.html

CRISIL's rating criteria are generally available without charge to the public on the CRISIL public web site, www.crisil.com. For latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL you may contact CRISIL RATING DESK at CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (0091) 1800 267 1301.

This Report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without a prior written consent of CRISIL.

All rights reserved @ CRISIL



